(ii) Price risk
The Group invests its surplus funds in fixed deposits with reputed banks in order to manage its price risk arising from investments.

Price sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the company’s profit and loss for the year

As at Closing
balance

Effect on profit before tax

5% Increase 5% Decrease

Investment in fixed deposits (Impact on profit and loss) March 31,
2024

 3,441.49  172.07  (172.07)

Investment in fixed deposits (Impact on profit and loss) March 31,
2023

 1,277.38  63.87  (63.87)

(iii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign exchange risk arises when individual Group enters into transactions denominated in a currency other than their functional currency.
In order to monitor the foreign currency exposure, the management receives a monthly forecast, analysed by the major currencies held by
the company, of liabilities due for settlement and expected cash reserves
As at the year-end, the Company’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk was as follows:

Currency -USD Currency -EURO

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2023

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2023

Trade receivables  -  -  18.24  -

Trade payables  4.55

Others

Forward exchange contracts  12.67  38.04

Total net exposure  (8.13)  -  (56.28)  -

Sensitivity - Impact on profit before tax

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2023

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2023

INR/[USD] - increase by 1% (31 March 2023: Nil) 6.77 0.00 0.00 0.00

INR/[USD] - decrease by 1% (31 March 2023: Nil)  (6.77) 0.00 0.00 0.00

INR/[Euro] - increase by 1% (31 March 2023: Nil) 0.00 0.00 50.61 0.00

INR/[Euro] - decrease by 1% (31 March 2023: Nil) 0.00 0.00  (50.61) 0.00

90  Annual Report 2023–2024

(B) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Company’s receivables from deposits with landlords and other statutory deposits with
regulatory agencies and also arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the
carrying value of the financial assets. The objective of managing counter party credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Group
assesses the credit quality of the counter parties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors.